ORDINANCE No. 187451

Amend contract with BergerABAM Inc. for additional work and compensation for the Tryon Creek Trunk Sewer Upgrade Project No. E10251 for \$325,025 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003097)

The City of Portland ordains:

Section 1. The Council finds:

- 1. The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) entered into Contract No. 30003097 with BergerABAM Inc. on October 29, 2012, to provide professional engineering services for the Tryon Creek Trunk Sewer Upgrade Project No. E10251 (Ordinance No. 185713, \$471,409)
- 2. BES amended Contract 30003097 on August 23, 2013 to fund additional engineering and construction services for an emergency construction contract. (BES E10640, \$5,652).
- 3. BES amended Contract 30003097 on March 19, 2014 to fund final engineering and construction services (Ordinance No. 186497, \$267,266).
- 4. BES amended Contract 30003097 on October 30, 2014 to extend the contract duration to August 31, 2016.
- 5. BES requires additional professional engineering services from BergerABAM to design additional habitat enhancements, to conduct a floodway map revision, and to obtain additional permits required for the Tryon Creek Trunk Sewer Upgrades.
- 6. The estimated cost of this contract amendment is \$325,024.80. The level of confidence in the negotiated cost for this amendment is high. Funds are available in the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget Project No. E10251.
- 7. M/W/ESB participation after the authorization of the contract amendment will be \$192,469, 18% of the amended contract amount of \$1,069,353.54.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:

- a. The Commissioner-in-Charge is authorized to execute Amendment 5 to Contract No. 30003097 with BergerABAM Inc., for the purpose described in Section 1, in the amount of \$325,024.80.
- b. The Mayor and City Auditor are hereby authorized to pay for the contract from the Sewer System Operating Fund Budget.

Passed by the Council, Commissioner Nick Fish NOV 18 2015

Scott Gibson October 8, 2015

Cost object E10251 - ord

Mary Hull Caballero

Auditor of the City of Portland

By

Deputy

Turan Parsons

1170 1205

Agenda No.

ORDINANCE NO.

187451

Title

Amend contract with BergerABAM Inc. for additional work and compensation for the Tryon Creek Trunk Sewer Upgrade Project No. E10251 for \$325,024.80 (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30003097)

	INTRODUCED BY Commissioner/Auditor:	CLERK USE: DATE FILED NOV 0 3 2015
N. T.	COMMISSIONER APPROVAL Mayor—Finance and Administration - Hales Position 1/Utilities - Fritz Position 2/Works - Fish Position 3/Affairs - Saltzman Position 4/Safety - Novick BUREAU APPROVAL Bureau: Environmental Services Bureau Head: Michael Jordan Prepared by: Scott Gibson Date Prepared: October 8, 2015 Financial Impact & Public Involvement Statement Completed Amends Budget First Position 2/Works - Fish Portland Policy Document If "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated in document. Yes No City Auditor Office Approval: City Attorney Approval: Council Meeting Date November 4, 2016	Mary Hull Caballero Auditor of the City of Portland By: Deputy ACTION TAKEN: NOV 1 2 2015 PASSED TO SECOND READING NOV 1 8 2015 \$330 A.M.
	Ц	

	AGENDA		
TIME CERTAIN Start time: Total amount of time needed: (for presentation, testimony and discussion)			
Total	JLAR amount of time needed: esentation, testimony and discussion)		

FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:		
		YEAS	NAYS
1. Fritz	1. Fritz		
2. Fish	2. Fish	V.	
3. Saltzman	3. Saltzman	V	
4. Novick	4. Novick		
Hales	Hales	/	

10:15